

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID S. FRANCES, )  
)  
Appellant, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
)  
Appellee. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. SC05-892

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK  
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
Florida Bar No. 249238  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. - Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118-3941

(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-viii	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17	
ARGUMENT		
	<u>POINT I</u>	18
<p>THE DEATH SENTENCES MUST BE REVERSED, UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, WHERE THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY RESTRICTED THE DEFENDANT AT THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES OF HIS TRIAL FROM PRESENTING TO THE JURY EVIDENCE HIGHLY RELEVANT TO HIS RELATIVE CULPABILITY AND TO WHAT SENTENCE HE SHOULD RECEIVE.</p>		
	<u>POINT II</u>	22
<p>THE APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FOUND AN IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.</p>		

FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
UNDER *RING V. ARIZONA*.

POINT III

47

CONCLUSION

48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

48

CERTIFICATE OF FONT

48

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### PAGE NO.

#### CASES CITED:

<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	23, 35
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	47
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> 463 U.S. 939, 956 (1983)	34
<i>Blanco v. State</i> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	24
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	47
<i>Bradley v. State</i> 787 So.2d 732 (Fla. 2001)	37
<i>Brown v. State</i> 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	33
<i>Burns v. State</i> 699 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	37
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	23-25, 36
<i>Cave v. State</i> 727 So 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	24

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> 410 U.S. 284, 302, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 1049, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973)	18
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	27
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845, 852 (Fla. 1997)	22
<i>Combs v. State</i> 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	41
<i>Conde v. State</i> 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	29
<i>Cooper v. Dugger</i> 526 So.2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	21
<i>Cooper v. State</i> 739 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	23, 40
<i>Crook v. State</i> 908 So.2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	45
<i>Davis v. State</i> 604 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1992)	34
<i>DeAngelo v. State</i> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla.1993)	28, 32, 42
<i>Dolinsky v. State</i> 576 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1991)	40
<i>Douglas v. State</i> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	27, 40

<i>Echols v. State</i> 484 So.2d 568, 575 (Fla. 1985)	37
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	24, 25
<i>Eliakim v. State</i> 884 So.2d 57 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	18
<i>Elledge v. State</i> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	34
<i>Ellis v. State</i> 622 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	38
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla.1988)	43
<i>Garcia v. State</i> 816 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2002)	21
<i>Hawk v. State</i> 718 So.2d 159 (Fla.1998)	42
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	28
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 366 So.2d 752 (Fla. 1978)	39
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 575 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	40
<i>Kampff v. State</i> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	39

<i>King v. Moore</i> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	47
<i>Kramer v. State</i> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla.1993)	42
<i>Lamarca v. State</i> 785 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	18
<i>LeCroy v. State</i> 533 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1988)	38
<i>Livingston v. State</i> 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla.1988)	43
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	20, 24
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> 484 U.S. 213 (1988)	20
<i>Lucas v. State</i> 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	34
<i>Mahn v. State</i> 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	25, 37
<i>Martin v. State</i> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	26
<i>Nibert v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	24, 25
<i>Pentecost v. State</i> 545 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	40



<i>Porter v. State</i> 564 So.2d 1060 (1990)	42
<i>Proffitt v. State</i> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla.1987)	44
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	37
<i>Remeta v. State</i> 710 So.2d 543 (Fla. 1998)	35
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	31, 32
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	1
<i>Rivera v. State</i> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	18
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	24
<i>Rolling v. State</i> 695 So.2d 278 (Fla.1997)	35
<i>Santos v. State</i> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	27
<i>Scull v. State</i> 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	38
<i>Smalley v. State</i> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	39

<i>Spivey v. State</i> 529 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 1988)	40
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	23, 26, 27, 32, 41, 42
<i>Stokes v. State</i> 403 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1981)	39, 40
<i>Tedder v. State</i> 322 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1975)	27
<i>Terry v. State</i> 668 So.2d 954 (Fla.1996)	35, 42
<i>Thompkins v. State</i> 502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	28
<i>Tillman v. State</i> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla.1991)	42
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> 502 So.2d 415 (Fla.1986)	29
<i>Trease v. State</i> 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	25
<i>Trepal v. State</i> 621 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1993)	41
<i>Urbin v. State</i> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	23, 37, 42
<i>Vannier v. State</i> 714 So.2d 470, 472 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	18

*Warren v. State*  
577 So.2d 682 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 21

*Wright v. State*  
688 So.2d 298 (Fla.1996) 44

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Amendment V, United States Constitution 21  
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution 21, 22  
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution 21, 22  
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution 21  
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution 21, 22  
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution 21  
  
Section 921.141 (1), Florida Statutes 20
